assumptions for the year, Authorities should make a reasonable
value judgement on whether a LOBO is likely to require to be re‐
financed, and if so include it in part B, and if not, exclude it.

Certainty Rate Discount: Lessons

7

•A positive response from the sector. Allowed some flexibility around deadlines on this
occasion but most LAs choosing to complete returned it on time.

•DCLG follow‐up helpful in flushing out late returns.

•In some cases an interesting interpretation of “Local authorities should have due regard to
returning best quality information in line with annual budget plans.” (from 2 August letter).
We suggest elected members should be made aware that significant LOBO holdings will be
called before telling HMT this is a central/best case.

•Some responses seemed to try and second guess HMT. This does not help forecasting and
can work to the detriment of the sector.

•We will be keeping a watching eye on “zero” returns – this will not become the certainty
rate access default.

•Some further work necessary to clarify the pro‐forma in the light of questions raised. This
will be in good time for the next information request.

2012‐2013 2013‐2014 2014‐2015 Total

179 95 0 274

0 1,000 0 1,000

1,778 20 5,072 6,870

12,000 41,725 15,000 68,725

51,900 46,900 47,900 146,700

22,500 7,000 0 29,500

32,916 20,000 0 52,916

232 5,236 1,000 6,468

67,500 56,400 56,400 180,300

10,000 0 0 10,000

199,005 178,376 125,372 502,753

Beyond The Certainty Rate Discount

9

With the introduction of the certainty rate discount, there are now two PWLB interest rate
models available to local authorities operating the prudential code:

•Standard Rate: Currently gilts +100bps (kept under review). Minimal 4 question access. Low
transaction costs.

•Certainty Rate: Standard rate minus 20bps. Voluntary annual qualification. Short up‐front
pro‐forma summarising existing LA capital expenditure/borrowing plans. Low transaction
costs.

And Budget 2012 also announced:

“The Government will also work with the local authority sector to consider the potential for an